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INTRODUCTION

I On 7 May 2008 the Investigations Division of the Office of Internal Oversight
Services (ID/OIOS) obtained information indicating possible misconduct by Mr. Mario
Antonio. a United Nations staff member of the Department of Management, at the United
Nations Headquarters.

2 Specifically. the information suggested that Mr. Antonio distributed pornographic

images to United Nations staff members, using his United Nations Lotus Notes e-mail
account.

~

3. The ID/OIOS investigation focused on whether Mr. Antonio misused the United
Nations information, communication and technology (1CT) resources to obtain, store and
distribute pornography.

4. This report describes the outcome of the investigation.

APPLICABLE LEGAL NORMS

3. Staft Regulations of the United Nations

Regulation 1.2(b)

“Staff members shall uphold the highest standards of efficiency, compeience and
integrity. The concept of integrity includes, but is not limited to, probiry,
impartiality, fairness, honesty and truthfulness in all matters affecting their work
and status,

Regulation 1.2(q)

“Staff members shall use the property and assets of the Organization only for
official purposes and shall exercise reasonable care when utilizing such property
and assets.”

O, ST/8GR2004/15 - Use of information and communication technology resources
and data

Section | ~ Definitions

(¢) Personal use: use of ICT resources by an authorized user for other than
official purposes and within the scope of his or her authorization

(a) Use of ICT resources and ICT data shall in all cases be in accordance with
the provisions set out in this bulletin and such other administrative issuances as
may apply to them,

Strietly confidential United Nations internal document.
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th) Authorized users shall prompily report to the appropriate United Nations
authority any violation of the provisions of this bulletin of which they become
aware.

4.1 Authorized users shall be permitted limited personal use of ICT resources,
provided such use:

Is consistent with the highest standard of conduct for international civil servants
(among the uses which would clearly not meet this standard are use of 1CT
resources for purposes of obtaining or distributing pornography, engaging in
gambling, or downloading audio or video files to which a staff member is not
legally entitied to have access)

IMPLICATED STAFF MEMBERS

7. Mr. Antonio joined the Organization on 18 September 1987, He holds a fixed-
term appointment at the G5/10 level, as a Building Services Assistant in the Department
ol Management at the United Nations Headquarters in New York.

METHODOLOGY

8. The TD/OIOS investigation included, but was not limited to, the collection and
analysis of documents and interviews with United Nations staff members. Pursuant to the
provisions of ST/SGB/2004/15, ID/OIOS also examined the United Nations issued
computer hard drive and Lotus Notes e-mail account of Mr. Antonio and several other
United Nations staff members based in New York.!

9, On 3 October 2008, ID/O10S investigators interviewed Mr. Antonio and prepared
a record of this interview. Mr. Antonio reviewed the typed record, and following minor
adjustments, confirmed that it accurately reflected his responses to questions posed
during the interview. However, when asked to sign the record, Mr. Antonio refused,
stating that he would sign the record, subject to him receiving a copy thereof. ID/OIOS
investigators explained that this decision remains with the Programme l\f\lz,m:_«lf,;cr.3

10, Betore finalization of its report, ID/OI0S also invited Mr. Antonio to comment on
the investigative details. These and Mr. Antonio’s response are attached to this report.”

" Viadislav Guerassev memorandum to Eduardo Blinder (14 May 2008); Vladislav Guerassev
memorandum to Chandramouli Ramanathan (10 July 2008). Evidence revealed further possible
wrongdoing by other staff members, which will be addressed in separate investigation reports.
“ Mario Antonio interview (3 October 2008), p. 12.

" See Annex A and B,

%
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INVESTIGATIVE DETAILS

OBTAINING AND DISTRIBUTING PORNOGRAPHY

11, During the review of forensic evidence obtained from Mr. Antonio’s United
Nations Lotus Notes e-mail account, ID/OIOS counted at least 80 occasions on which
Mr. Antonio sent inappropriate material, including pornographic or sexual in content to
United Nations staff members. [D/O10S compiled the chart below to demonstrate the
extent of Mr. Antonio’s activities:

DM o DPKO ~
FEN [ ¥
61 staff members 1 staff member
hes /"?
\%K“~\““-~...\ /‘,,,.MM/
DGACM . ﬁ >SS -
i Mario ANTONIO -n
2 staff members _~DM/CSS/IFCSDIFMS ~ 13 staff menbers
/”}/ ”\\
7 ~
a:/ \
DP] . OI0S )
- 1 staff e
2 staff members stalf member

Chart 1: Mario Antonio’s distribution list of pornographic material at UN Headquarters.

12. Fvidence showed that Mr. Antonio has been sending inappropriate e-mails for
several years. For example, on 19 October 2005, Mr. Antonio sent the e-mail below:

Mario Antonio NY/UND To Jose De De JesusINY/UNORUNHQ
10719/2005 1248 PM ce

bee  Aatnony CaldropoliZNYIUNG

Suvject Wednesday Dinner

blood sausages anyone? e CAUTION it

om2 mpeg

Figure I: Mario Antonio e-mail to Jose De De Jesus (19 October 2005)

(VS ]
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ID/O10S INVESTIGATION REPORT 1D CASENO.: 0176 -08

13 The review further revealed that Mr. Antonio often utilized a distribution list for
simultaneous delivery of pornographic material to United Nations Lotus Notes e-mail
accounts of staff employed in New York. Analyses of five sample e-mails sent by Mr.
Antonio between January and February 2008, showed that his distribution list for sending
pornography consisted of about 85 e-mail addresses. I"urthcrmorc more than 80 per cent
ot those addresses were lll]l\(,d to United Nations e-mail accounts.® One of these e-mails
is shown in Figure 2 below:’
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Figure 2: Mario Antonio e-mail to 85 individuals (8 February 2008) including 73 UN staff

* Mario Antonio e-mail to 84 individuals (2 January 2008); Mario Antonio e-mail to 86 individuals (17
January 2008); Mario Antonio ¢-mail to 85 individuals (8 February 2008) describing subject as “Friday
lunches™; Mario Antonio e-mail to 85 individuals (8 February 2008) describing subject as “Friday pm
:‘toﬂbc".

“Mario Antonio ¢-mail to “Distribution list” consisting of 85 ¢-mail addresses, including 72 United
Nations Lotus Notes e-mail accounts.
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14, Significantly, Mr. Antonio sent two of these sample e-mails containing material—
pornographic or sexual in content-—on the same day, namely 8 February 2008. 6

I5. ID/OIOS also established from Mr. Antonio’s “sent” box that he distributed most
of the pornographic material during office hours, usually between 10 am. and 4 p.m.

STORING PORNOGRAPHY INCLUDING IMAGES OF BESTIALITY

16, Following a forensic examination of Mr. Antonio’s United Nations issued
computer hard drive, it was found that he had stored over 12,000 photographs and about
099 video clips depicting pornography or images with a sexual content on it.  That
translates to the following—of the 80 gigabites available on Mr. Antonio’s hard drive, 3,5
consisted of inappropriate material.”

17. Strikingly. one of the video clips depicted acts of bestiality®
ID/OTOS INTERVIEW WiTH MR. MARIO ANTONIO

18. During his interview with ID/O1OS Mr. Antonio stated that he was unaware of
United Nations policies regulating the use of the Organization’s ICT resources and data,
. . X - v gy g . 9
including the Secretary-General’s bulletin ST/SGB/2004/15.

19, Mr. Antonio admitted that he had used his official computer for private use,
including visiting websites showing naked women.!"”  He did not consider this as
improper conduct, but rather as relaxation after a “‘thankless™ workday.” Mr. Antonio
described his understanding of pornography as “any extreme sexual activity”™, for
cxamplc.pscxual activity  between same sex individuals., or sexual acts involving
children.’™”

20. However, when asked to comment on the video clip showing acts of bestiality.

Mr. Antonio stated that it was “extreme” and “more than pomegapbv He added that
he failed 1o delete it as he was “never good at housekeeping”™. " Mr. Antonio concaded
that some of the images attached to the sample e-mails were pornographic in nature

However, in his response. Mr. Antonio clarified that before ID/O1OS advised him abnut

“ Mario Antonio e-mail to 83 individuals (8 February 2008) describing subjcu as “Friday lunches™; Mario
Antonio e-mail 1o 83 individuals (8 February 2008) describing subject as “Friday pm coffee”,

Prelminary Analysis and Investigative Report on Marie Antonio Submitted by Aon Consulting, Inc.
dated 13 October 2008 ~ page 2. Aon Consulting, Inc. is a United States based company contracted by
O1OS 1o conduct 1T forensic examinations.

" Preliminary Analysis and Investigative Report on Mario Antonio submitted by Aon Consulting, Inc. dated
13 October 2008 - page 3 with video clip titled *GERMAN" depicting sexual intercourse between a woman
and a German Shepherd dog,

\Lirm Antonio interview (3 October 2008) paras. 16 and 21.

" Mario Antonio interview (3 October 2008) para. 27.

\i(mo Antonie interview {3 October 2008) para, 29 and 30,

 Mario Antonio interview (3 October 2008) para. 28.

’\Lmo Antonio interview (3 October 2008) para. 33,
 Mario Antonio interview (3 October 2008) para. 34; commenting on attachments to Mario Antonio ¢-
mail to 84 individuals (2 January 2008); Mario Antonio e-mail to 86 individuals (17 January 2008): Mario
Antonio e-mail to 85 individuals (8 February 2008) describing subject as “Friday lunches”; Mario Antonio

e-mail 1o 83 individuals (& February 2008) describing subject as “Friday pm coffee”,

t
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the provisions of ST/SGR/2004/15, he did not consider the material as pornographic, but
of a “suggestive nature™.””

21, Mr. Antonio admitted that he has repeatedly sent and received pornographic
material through his United Nations Lotus Notes account, including the e-mail displayed
in Figure 2. Although he could not recall how long he had been sending and receiving
pornography, Mr. Antonio estimated that it may have started off as a prank a few vears
back.'® He explained that he had compiled a list of names for distributing pornography-—
some of the names were on e-mails he received and others he added on requcst.]

22 When given an opportunity to comment on the overall evidence regarding his

storing of a large volume of pornographic material on his United Nations computer, Mr.
. . .18
Antonio stated that had he known that this was not allowed he would not have done it.

~
2

Mr. Antonto informed ID/OLOS that none of the individuals to whom he had sent
pornographic material over the United Nations Lotus Notes complained to him. Likewise,
he personally did not complain to any of the staff members who sent him pornography.
He concluded that if he did not like the images, he simply deleted them. "

24. Mr. Antonio acknowledged that as a United Nations staff member he is required
o conduct himself in accordance with the United Nations regulation and rules. He
admitted that his actions regarding the transmittal and storing of pornographic material
were inconsistent with his obligations as an international civil servant and expressed
remorse for doing so.”

FINDINGS

25, Based on the review of the available probative material and the interview with
Mr. Antonio. IDYOIOS found that Mr. Antonio has repeatedly misused his United
Nations computer and Lotus Notes e-mail account to obtain, store and disseminate
material——pornographic or sexual in content, including bestiality.

26. 1ID/OIOS also found that Mr. Antonio failed to comply with his obligation to
report to the appropriate United Nations authority that other staff members were similarly
disseminating pornography over the United Nations Lotus Notes.

27. As reported in several United Nations Administrative Tribunal judgements, Mr.
Antonio’s defense that he was unaware of the United Nations regulations, rules and other
relevant issuances that govern the use of ICT assets does not provide him with an
acceptable excuse for his conduet.”

¥ See Annex B.

" Mario Antonio interview (3 October 2008) para. 35.

7 Mario Antonio interview (3 October 2008) para. 42.

“ Mario Antonio interview (3 October 2008) paras. 45 to 47.

Mario Antonio interview (3 October 2008) paras. 43 and 44,

j‘{' Mario Antonio interview (3 October 2008) paras. 26 and 38; Annex B.

' For example, UNAT Judgment No. 1185, Case No. 1278; “The Tribunal wishes to reiterate that
ignorance of the law is no excuse, and that each staff member is bound to know the faws which are
applicable to him.”

6
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CONCLUSIONS

28, 1D/OIOS concluded that Mr. Antonio violated Staff Regulation 1.2 (b) by failing
to uphold the highest standards of efficiency. competence and integrity by obtaining,
storing and distributing material pornographic or sexual in content to United Nations staff
members.  Also, by failing to promptly report contraventions of the provisions of
ST/SGB/2004/15, as stipulated in section 2 (b) thereof.

29, Mr. Antonio has further violated Staff Regulation 1.2 (g) by improperly utilizing
his United Nations computer and Lotus Notes to store and disseminate pornography in
contravention of section 4. 1(a) of ST/SGB/2004/15.

RECOMMENDATIONS

30. In view of the preceding findings, the ID/OIOS makes the following
recommendations:

Recommendation 1. It is recommended that the Department of Management take
appropriate action against Mr. Mario Antonio. (ID Rec. No. 1-0176/08/01 [C822])

Strictly confidentia) United Nations internal document.
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ANNEX A - DRAFT INVESTIGATIVE DETAILS

il

ANNEX A = INVESTIGATIVE DETAILS FOR MR, MARIO ANTONIO'S COMMENTS

INTRODUCTION

1. On 7 May 2008 the Jnvestigations Division of the Office of Internal Oversight
Services {({1¥0108) obtained information indicating possible misconduct by Mr. Mario
Antonio, 3 United Nations stafl member of the Department of Management, at the United
Nations Headquarters,

2 Specifically, the infonnation suggested that Mr. Antonio distributed pornographic
imuges 1o United Nations staff’ members, using his United Nations Lotus Notes e-mail
aceomt.

3. The ID/OI0S investigation focused on whether Mr. Antonio misused the United
Nations information, communication and technology (1CT) resources to obtain, store and
distribute pornography.

4. The outcome of this investigation is described in this report,

APPLICABLE LEGAL NORMS

Regulation 1.2(b)
CStuff members shall uphuld the highest standards of efficiency, competence und
integrity. The concept of integrity includes, but is not limited ta, probity,
impartiaity, fairness, honesty and truthfulness v all maters affecting their work
and status; ”

Regulation §.24q)
“Staff members shall wse the property and assels of the Organization only for
afficial purposes and shall exercise reasonable vare when wilizing such property

wnd assets.

6. ST/SGBR0041S - Use of Information and communication lechnology resources

Section 1 - Definttions

(¢} Personal use: wse of ICT resources by an authorized wser for other than
official purposes and within the scope of hix or her anthorization

¥

ection 2 Conditions applicable (o use of ICT resources and [CT data

fa) Use of 1CT resources and ICT datu shall in all cases be in accordance with
the provisions set owt in this bulletin and such other administrative issuances as
may apply to them;

Strictly confidential United Nations internal document,
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1T

(b} Authorized users shall prompily report to the uppropriate United Nations
authority any violation of the pravisions of this bulletin of which they become
weure

Section 4 - Limied personal use

4.1 duthorized users shall he permited limited personal use of ICT resources,
provided speh use:

Is consisient with the highest standard of conduct for international civil servants

fumong 1he wses which wowld clearly not meet this standard are use of CT

resources for purposes of oblaining or distributing pornography, engaging in
gambling, or downloading audic or video files to which a stalf member is not
legally entitled to have access)

IMPLICATED STAFF MEMBERS

7 Mr. Antonio joined the Organization on 18 September 1987, He holds o fixed-
term appointment at the G5/190 Jevel, as & Building Services Assistant in the Department
of Management at the United Natjons Headquarters in New York.

METHODOLOGY

8. The HYOI0S investigation included, but was not limited to, the collection and
analysis of documents and interviews with United Nations staff members. Pursuant 1o the
provisions of ST/SGB2004/1S, ID/OIOS ulso examined the United Nations issued
computer hard deive and Lotus Notes c-mail account of Mr. Antonio and several other
United Nations staff members based in New York.!

4. This investigation confined sclf o information related to the actions of Mr,
Antonio.”

1 On 3 Qctober 2008, 1DXO10S investigators interviewed Mr. Antonio and prepared
# record ol this interview. Mr. Antonio reviewed the 1yped record. and following miner
adjustments, confirmed that it accurately reflected his responses to questions posed
during the interview. Hewever, when ssked 10 sign the record, Mr. Antonio refused,
stating that he would sign the record, subject to him receiving a copy thercof. 1ID/OI0S
investigators explained that this decision remains with the Programme rvlzmax;er.3

" Viadislay Guerassev memorandum 1o Edusrdo Blinder {14 May 2008); Viadislav Guerassey

memorandum to Chandramouli Ramanuthan (10 Juty 2008).
? Evidence adduced by ID/OTOS revealed farther possible wrongdaing by other s1aff members with regard
10 the misuse of ICT resources, which will be addressed in scparute investigation reports

' Mario Antonio incrview (3 October 2008), p. 12,

Strictly confidential United Navons internal document,
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A,

EVIDENCE OBTAINED THROUGH FACT-FINDING INVESTIGATION

OBTAINING AND DISTRIBUTING PORNOGRAPHY

11.  During the review of forensic evidence obtained from Mr. Antonio’s United
Nations Lotus Notes e-mail account, IIX0I08 counted at least 84 occasions on which
Mr. Antonio sent pomographic material to United Notions stafl members. 1D/OI0S
compiled the chart helow 10 demonstrite the extent of Mr. Antonio’s activities:

R e PR
DM o DPKO ﬁ
: e
H 81 staff members sttt m

e N — ™ #‘/””

\“'\_\ 2 ,/‘/‘J .
DGACM - : & DSS -
‘ “n Mario ANTONIO ot
' 2 statt members .~ DMCSSFCSDFMS 13 staff merrbers
) = \’\\

3 oios

!DH bed ; a2
2 staff members - 1 staff mezber

I Chart 1: Mario Antonie's distribution list of pornographic material at UN Headquarters.

12, Lvidence showed that Mr. Antonio have been sending c-mails with pornographic
attachments for several years. For example, on 19 October 2005, Mr. Antonio sent the e-
mail depicted in Figure 1 below:

# Mario Antanio INYUND Te Jose D De Jesus INYIUNOEDUNNG
11972005 12 48 PM e

e Antnony CakiropotisNY/UND
Sunett Wenesday Dinowr

Bloed sausages snyene? L . CAUTION 1ty

£

bl oy

Figure 1; Mario Antonio ¢-maif ta Jose De De Jesus {19 October 2005)
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13 The review further revealed that Mr, Antonio often utilized a distnibution list for
simultaneous delivery of pomography to United Nations Lotus Notes e-mail accounts of
stafl members emploved in New York. Analyses of five sample c-mails sent by Mr.
Antomo between Junuary and February 2008, showed that his distribution st for
pornography consisted of about 85 ¢-mail addresses, Furthermore, that more than 80 per
cemt of those addresses were linked to United Nations e-mail accounts.’ One of the five
c-mails is shown in Figure 2 below:*
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PECDY NS R T NP S A
ey o W a3 BBtk cw oy ) N e

R I S Ay

CARFTION ? ?

CT WL WA W

a2

Figure 2: Maric Antonio e-mail to 85 individuals (§ Fehruary 2008) including 73 UN stall

14, Significantly, Mr. Antonio senmt two of these sample e-mails containing
pornographic material on the sume day. namely ¥ February 2008.°

! Murio Antonio e-mail to 84 individuals (2 January 2008, Mario Anonio c-mail W 86 individuals (17
Junuary 2008); Mario Antonio e-mail to 85 individuals {8 February 2008} describing subject as “Friday
tunches”; Mario Amtonio c-mail to 83 idividuals (8 February 2008) describing subject as “Friday pm
coffes”.
P M Antonio e-mail to "Distribution Hst® consisting of 83 e-mail addresses, inchuding 72 United
’\’aliunz Lotus Notes ¢-mail accounts.

¢ Marie Antonio e-mail 10 85 individuals {8 February 2008) describing subject as “Friday hinches™; Mario
Antonie e-mail (0 8BS individuals (8 February 2008) deseribing subject as “Friduy pm coffee”™.

Strictly confidential United Nations internal document.
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15 IDFOI0S ulso estublished from Mr. Antonio’s “sent” box that he distributed most
f the pornographic material during office hours, usually between 10 am. and 4 pm.

STORING PORNDGRAPHY INCLUDING IMAGES OF BESTIALITY

16.  TFollowing a forensic examination of Mr. Antonio’s United Nations issued
computer hard drive, it was found that he had stored over 12,000 photographs and 699
videw clips depicting nudity or pornography on it. That rranslates 1o the following-~of
the 8D pigabites available on Mr. Antonio’s hard drive, 5.5 consisted of pomographic
material.”

i7 Strikingly, one of the video elips depicted acts of bestiality *

TD/OLOS INTERVIEW WITH MR, MARIO ANTONIO

18 During his interview with ID/OIOS Mr. Antoniv stated that he was unaware of
Unated Nations policies regulating the use of the Orgamzxmon s ICT resources and data,
including the Sccrctury-General's bulletin ST/SGB/2004:15.°

19, Mr. Antonio admitled that he had used his official computer for privale use,

mdudm;: visiting websites showing naked women.' 1l did not consider this as
improper conduct, but rather as relaxation afler a “thankless™ workday. " Mr. Antonio

described his understanding of pornography as “any extreme sexual activity”, for

cxmmk.’sexua] activity between same sex individuals, or sexual acts involving
children”

20, However, when asked to comment on the video clip showing acts of bestiality,
Mr. Antonio stated that it was “extreme” and “more than pornography™. e added that
he failed 10 delete it as he was “never good at housckeeping™. HMr. Amonio conceded
than the images attached to the sample c-mails were pormographic in nature. ™

21 Mr. Antonio admitted that he has repeatedly sent and received pornographic
material through his United Nations Lotus Notes account, including the ¢-mail displayed
i Figure 2. Although he could not recall how long he had been seoding and receiving
purnography, Mr. Antonio estimated that 3t may have started off as a prank a fow years

" Preliminary Analysis and Investigative Report on Mario Antonio Submitted by Aon Consalting, Inc.
dated 13 October 2008 - page 2. Aon Consulting, Tne. is a United Sustes based company contracted by
OI0S8 1o conduct {T forensic examinativns,
¥ Preliminary Analysis and Investigative Report on Mario Antonio submitted by Aon Consulting, lnc. dated
13 October 2008 - page 3 with video clip titled *GERMAN” depicting sexual intorcourse between a woman
and a German Shepherd dog.
“ Manio Antonio iterview {3 Octoher 2008) pasas. 16 and 21,
* Mario Antonio interview (3 Octeber 2008) para. 27,

! Marwo Antonio interview (3 October 2008) para. 29 and 30
Y pario Antenio interview (3 October 2008) pata. 28,
' " Mario Antonio interview (3 Outober 2008) para, 13,
* Mario Anlonio interview {3 Oclober 2008) para, 34; commenting on altachments to Mario Antomo ¢-
wzal to 84 individuals (2 Januury 2008); Mario Antonio e-mml o 86 individuals (17 Tanuary HHIEY Mario
Antonio e-mail to RS individuals (8 February 2008) describing subject as “Triday hunches”; Marie Antenio
et to 85 ndividuals (8 February 2008 describing subjicct as “Friday pm coffec”.
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back.' He explained that be had compiled a list of names for distributing pornog,mphv
some of the names were on ¢-mails he received and others he added on request,’

22, When given an opportunity to comment on the overall evidence regarding his

storing of a Jarge volume of pormographic material on his United Nations computer, Mr
Antonio stated that had he known that this was not allowed he would not have done it

23, Mr. Antonie informed TD/010S that none of the individuals o whom he had sent

pornographic material over the United Nations Lotus Notes complained to him. Likewise,
he personally did not complain 1o any of the staff members who sent him pornography.
He concluded that if he did not like the images, he simply deleted them.'*

24, Mr. Antonio acknowledged that as u United Nations staff member he is required
o conduct himsell in accordance with the United Nations regulation and rules. He
adoutted that his actions regarding the transmittal and storing of pomo,g,mp]uc material
were inconsistent with his obligations as an international civil servant.™

- END -
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ANNEN B = MR, MARIO ANTONIO'S RESPONSE

Rosparse by Annen A Ipvestigatve detatls 291008 HOH0S Cuse No, 1176-U8

Che Tolfowing vonpments are being sent 1o further clafy sttements during the course ol

clanfieaton s Ansex A IVHCHIDY pleese note that part of sy dunes and

r;:-'\a«uwmm}ﬁ s CHodings Services Assistant” soregular use ol the computer to
rosearen tor eutpmiend and materials, and poessible vendors and mdivduais, thal may
atfer sueh servives, prodiets or equaprments, This is one of the key ashities i Plaat
Erpneering Secton (PESL 1 enoble the socnion teo Fullill iy dally operational

reqmreniniy Fhis process s entirely based on browsing i countless sites 1w the
St and for severad hoers during g ‘ufmﬂ working day There are frequent
weasons whon o search can he MISDIRECTED, showing websies of “suggestine
e e o Upopeups” as cin be the case ()i the tmes when the searches are
visdirectnd, or when a pop-up window appeared. 1 immediately would teminate die
arch amd delere the “pop-up™ window. Hewever, there we tmes when some of these
sosdous persiaed condd pot be deleted, The only alternative i sueh mstance 10 tum
e cnmepier Tl T a few seuonds and W tern 1 back Ten™ 1o be able w delee

wre e many who deell as Trony have seemd, that an adalt male™ privaely viewing
wraly of sy

estive mature oooa normal male behavior, that i b oan individuad
s whinh 1ohat which nus be considered “normal”

I unigue to cach individual,

LR

BERTERTE 15 S TUIY Y

eirere” by others,

meintieed frem the onset that the maenals comatred i the omails were of
e ane”, s only conceded JAammex A (VY (0 (205 when the intenvivwer
“Secton = T el STSGH "‘U 1 13

Thaugh the aotivites e cecurrad 1o the course of working hours, T owas not aware
S AV TR T that ;:ux?-&m were ot consitent with explicitly defined UN
pofiws, such as ST \Lxli 200415 This infsmmation only came 10 my knowledge when
sentnd during the erview

Sart ol the daily rostine oF st members bs (o send and receive cos mt%dsa emaily, When t
Attt recuivi

g oenily containing materials of “suggestive namre™, ay prah fAnnex A
AV OW 2]y neturad mstinet saass do reply, not fodly aware of the poboies un the ase of
O resooees m this pespect, )

shiinion, e repert did onat rellet the remorse §ofelr and continue o leed for my
sotiorss orepeatedly expressed, during the course of the interview. how sorry,
cenbarmassed and hamitioed 1ielt for My elions,
it e mamain thet ] Iad dosnededge of the poliviess Dwoukd WOT have engogsd in
sk wton or beloer, Fabvas v, with the hw’ of my abilies, o conduct myselt’
lrted Nations policios. To didso ondy Dwould Bl o bunbhly apologwe tor
vy wtinns and hope that miy pooranes i forgivan,
“lorw C R Antome, Bides, Svess Asst
e Pastoectiog Seotion’TMS
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